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Division Memorandum
No. Ol 2024

To School PrincipalVHeads

Attrl Impl trn nit Schools

FROM:
Assi Superintendent
Officer-ln{harge
Office of the Schools Division Superintendent

DATE: Jatllaary04,2024

SUBJECT: DISSEiIINATION OF REGIONAL MEMORAiDUM RE: REMINDER
ON TEE PROEIBITION FROM ENTERING INTO CONTRACT OR
AGREEMENT WITH LENDER/ACCREDTTED ENTITY.

l. This is to disseminate to the field DepEd Advisory dated Decernber 12,2023
reminding all implementing unit secondary schools that in accordance with DepEd Order No.
20, s.2021, the Lender/Accredited Entity is prohibited from entering any confract or agreement
with DepEd offrces other than the Central/Regional oftice conceming salary loans, insurance
premiums, and/or membership dueVcontributions under APDS. Hence, the implementing unit
secondary schools cannot compel these private entities to enter into a distinct Mernorandum of
Ageement (MOA) for the settlement of financial obligations to be incorporated in their payroll
and be deducted from the salaries ofDepEd personnel.

2. This offrce strictly observes the Equal Opportunity Policy @OP) in all steps to
be undertaken for this purpose. Hence, all decisions and actions shall be based solely on
guidelines set fortlL with no discrimination on the account of age, gender identity, sexual
orientation, civil status, disability, religion, ethnicity, or political affiliation.
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Copy fumished:
Records file
AO file

Attached the Regional Memorandum No. 003, s. 2023, dated December 27,

lmmediate dissemination and strict compliance ofthis Memorandum are desired.

Address: Sayre Hi-way, Purok 6, Casisang, Malaybalay City

Tclefax No.: 088-314-0094; Telephone No.: 088-813-1246

Email Address; malavbalav.citv@deped.gov.ph
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REGION X- NORTHERN MINDANAO

December 27, 2023
OaE

REGIONAL MEMORANDUM
No. ,r4 , s. 2023

REMINDER ON THE PROHIBITION FROM ENTERING INTO CONTRACT OR
AGREEMEI{T WITH LENDER/ACCREDITED ENTITY

To: Schools Division Superintendents/ Officers-In-Charge
School Principals/Heads

Attn: Im plementinS Unit Schools

1. This is to disseminate to the field DepEd Advisory dated December 12,2023
reminding all implementing unit secondary schools that in accordance with DepFd
Order No. 20, s.2021, the lrnder/Accredited Entity is prohibited from entering any
contract or agreement with DepEd olfrces other than the Central/Regional office
concerning salary loans, insurance premiums, and/or membership
dues/contributions under APDS. Hence, the implementing unit secondary schools
cannot compel these private entities to enter into a distinct Memorandum of
Agreement (MOA) for the settlement of financial obligations to be incorporated in
their payroll and be deducted from the salaries of DepEd personnel. Kindly refer to
the enclosed advisory for the details.

2. This OIIice strictly observes the Equal Opportunity Policy (EOPI in all steps to
be undertaken for this purpose. Hence, all decisions and actions shall be based solely
on gu.idelines set forth, with no discrimination on the account of age, gender identity,
sexual orientation, civil status, disability, religion, ethnicity, or political alliliation.

3. Immediate dissemination and strict compli;t&ce of this Memorandum is
enjoined.

By:

l\ir til t
-+/
& /i-- -,l) \-/
-J

DR. AR?UNO B. BAY(rcOT, CESO III
i Regional Director

ArcH.: As stared
Refcrcnce: None
To be indicatcd in the Perpetual lndq

und€r thc folowint rubjcc,ts:

DEDIrcTIONS POUCY SATARY

RE: Reminder on thc prohibition fmm enterinS rnto contract or agrecment with lender/occreditcd entitics

AD/PS}- arnme d

' OepEd RegronalOfhce X. Zone l, Upper Balulary, Cagayan de Oro City

a {088) 8s5'3932 I {088) 881-1137 | {088} 881.3031
fi Depanment of Educanon Region 10
iE regionl0@dcped.gov.ph

http://deped10 com
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JDEPED X NORTI{ERN MINDANAO

From:
S€lrt
To:

Cc:

Subject
Attachmentsi

Employee Account Management Division ' ,..

Friday, 22 Decemb€r 2023 8:38 pm

Estela Carino; Wilfredo Cabral; Tolentino Aquino; Benjamin Paragas; May Eclar

Alberto Escobafte; Nicolas Capulong; Gilbett Sadsad; Ramir Uytico; Salustiano

Jimenez; Evelyn Fetalvero; Ruth Fuentes; Arturo Bayocou Allan Famazo; Carlito

Rocafort; Ma. Gemma Ledesma; DEPED CoRDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION;

DEPED NATIONAt CAPITAI REGION; DEPED I ILOCOS REGION; DEPED ll CAGAYAN

VALLEY; DEPED lll CENTRAL LUZON; DEPED REGION lV-A CATABARZON;

MIMAROPA REGION DEPED V BICOL REGION: DepEd Vl Westem Visayas; DepEd

Region Vll Central Visayas; DEPED REGION Xlll CARAGA; DEPED lX ZAMBOANGA

PENINSUL ; DEPED X NoRTHERN MINDANAO; DEPED Xl DAVAO REGION; DEPED

Xll SOCCSKSARGEN; REGION VIll EASTERN VISAYAS; adm.depedcar@gmail.com;
Cristina Paquit; Sebastian Tayaban; Cornelia Adaci Dulnuan; CAR-ADMIN PAYROLL

SECTION; Maksim Botilas;jlawpd; Juliet lcamen; RPSU NCP; Rhea Joy Carbonell -

Dulay; Arnold Vino; BERNARDO ALCANTARA; RPSU REGIONl; Deped Rpsu; VERIFIER

- BERNARDO ALCANTARA; FDAS REGIONl; Jose Mario Macarilay; flmarallag1360

@gmail.com; Mario Baniqued; Myline Luquing; PAYROLL SERVICES ADMIN; Antonio
Arquero; lmelda Vallejo; Alvin Lingad; Shantelle Canlas; RPSU RO 3; DIRECTORATE

OFFICE; Suzette Medina; Ardee Ramilo; Dhesiree Salvado6 jenyl Roma Rodriguez;
Hcr'!anC Arics Cauba; Personncl Seciion; Nympha Custado; Casiano Pcrdigoncs Jr;

Teresa Arcayera; Santiago Jacky Villafuerte ll; Thelma Navera; ADMIN ROV; Jessica

Sapalo; Martha Ampig; Early Albason; Ma. Lunie B. Sampani; Jepnie Jan Barrido; ida

cabantan; Sylvio Sabino; Augusto Santiago; Brazil Sanchez; ADMIN SERVKES;

Robella Bigomia; Alejandrito Yman; Alma Suyom; Remedios Alejandro; PAYROLL

REGION8; deped oavroll; Nerio Clenton Areglado: Romeo Daligdig; Elizabeth Tatel;

Ma rosa Fermiza; matranillosingson; Lucshil Pioquinto; Shidey Chatto; Mary Ann
Neri; Personnel Section; Emma Balan; Joy Azores; Roy Enriquez; Baricaua Loradel;

Gena Qurlana; PAYROLL SERVICES UNIT DAVAO; Leonides Jimmy Jesuro; ADMIN
REGIONl2; Ma Lourdes Sanches; Edwin Parcon; Samsudin Paraid; Kathrine Lotilla;
leojbeceril; Fe Alegado; anven maglasang
Records Divrsron; Duane Kim De Jesus

Re: ADVISORY to All Heads of DepEd lmplementing Unit Secondary Schools
19308 - ADVISORY to Heads of lus.pdf

Dear Sirs and Mesdames:

Good day!

Please see $e atbched copy of the Advisory wi$ Releasd sbmp fiom Co-Records Dlvl$on, for information.

Thank you.

Employce Account Management Diyision (EAMD)
Department of Education - Finarrce Servke
znd Flr., T. Alonzo BHg., DepEd Comflex
Merako Avenue, Pasig City 1600

We ore happy to be oI service. For EAMD systems improvemenC may rye request foryou to accomplish this link:
biLLv/EAMDFB

From: Employee Account Management oivision
S€nt: ThuBday, December 21, 2023 5:39 PM
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To: Estela Carino <estela.carino@deped.gov.ph>; Wilfredo Cabral <wilf redo.cabral@deped.gov.ph>; Tolentino

Aquino <tolentino.aquino@deped.gov.ph>; Beniamin Paragas <benjamin.paragas@deped.gov.ph>; May Eclar

<may.eclar@deped.gov.ph>; Alberto Escobarte <alberto.escobarte@deped.gov.ph>; Nicolas Capulong
<nicolas.capulong@deped.gov.ph>; Gilbert Sadsad <gilbert.sadsad@deped.gov.ph>; Ramir UWico

<ramir.uytico@deped.gov.ph>; Salustiano Jimenez <salustiano.iimenez@deped.gov.ph>; Evelyn Fetalvero
<evelyn.fetalvero@deped.gov.ph>; Ruth Fuentes <ruth.fuentes@deped.gov.ph>; Arturo Bayocot
<arturo.bayocotool@deped.gov.ph>; Allan tarnazo <allan.farnazo@deped.gov.ph>; Carlito Rocafort
<carlito.rocafort@deped.gov.ph>; Ma. Gemma Ledesma <ma.ledesmaff)2@deped.gov.ph>; DEPED coRDILLERA

ADMINISTRATIVE REGION <car@deped.gov.ph>; DEPED NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION <ncr@deped.gov.ph>; DEPED I

ILOCOS REGION <regionl@deped.gov.ph>; DEPED ll CAGAYAN VALTEY <region2@deped.gov.ph>; DEPED lll
CENTRAL TUZON <region3@deped.Bov.ph>; OEPED REGION lV-A CALABARZON <regiontta@deped.gov.ph>:

MIMAROPA REGION <mimaropa.reglon@deped.gov.ph>; DEPED V BICOL REGION <re8ion5@deped.gov.ph>; DepEd

Vl Western Visayas <regionS@deped.gov.ph>; DepEd Region Vll Centrdl Visayas <regionT@deped.gov.ph>; DEPED

REGION Xlll CARAGA <caraga@deped.gov.ph>; DEPED lX ZAMBOANGA PENINSUtA <regiong@deped.gov.ph>;

DEPED x NORTHERN MINDANAO <region10@deped.gov.ph>; DEPED Xl oAVAo REGION <region11@deped.gov.ph>;
OEPED Xll SOCCSKSARGEN <region12@deped.gov.ph>; REGION Vlll EASTERN VISAYAS <region8@deped.gov.ph>;

adm.depedcar@gmarl.com <adm.depedcar@gmarl.com>; Cristina Paqult <cristina.paquit@deped-gov.ph>;

Sebastian Tayaban <sebastian.tayaban@deped.gov.ph>; Cornelia Adaci Dulnuan
<cornelia.adacidulnuan@deped.gov.ph>; CAR-ADMIN PAYROLL SECTION <car.payroll@deped.gov.ph>; Maksim

Botilas <maksim.botilas@deped.gov.ph>; jlawpd <jlawpd@ymall.com>; Juliet lcamen
<juliet.icamcn@deped.gov.ph>; RPSU NCR <rpsu.ncr@deped.gov.ph>; Rhea Joy Carbonell - Dulay
<rheajoy.carbonell@deped.gcv.ph>; Aincld Vino <arncld.vino@deped.gov.ph>; BERNARDO ALCANTARA
<bernardo.alcantara@deped.gov.ph>; RPSU REGIONl <rpsu.regionl@deped.gov.ph>; Deped Rpsu

<depedrolrpsu@gmail.com>; VERIFIER - EERNARDO AICANTARA <verifier.rl.balcantara@deped.gov.ph>; FDAs

REGIONI <fd.as.regionl@deped.gov.ph>; Jose Mario Macarilay <josemario.macarilay@deped.gov.ph>;

flmarallag1360@gmail.com <flmarallag1350@gmail.com>; Mario Baniqued <mario.baniqued@deped.gov.ph>;

Mvline LuquinE <myline.luquing@deped.gov.ph>; PAYROLL SERVICES ADMIN <psu2.reEion2@deped.gov.ph>;

Antonio Arquero <antonio.arquero@deped.gov.ph>; lmelda Vallejo <imelda.vallejo@deped.gov.ph>; Alvin Lingad
<alvin.lingad@deped.gov.ph>; Shantelle Canlas <shantelle.canlas@deped.gov.ph>; RPSU RO 3

<rpsu.ro3@deped.gov.ph>; DIRECTORATE OFFICE <ord.ro3@deped.gov.ph>; Suzette Medina
<suzette.medina@deped.gov.ph>; Ardee Ramilo <ardee.ramilo@deped.gov.ph>; Dhesiree Salvador
<dhesiree.salvador@deped.gov.ph>; Jenyl Roma Rodriguez <jenylroma.rodriguez@deped.gov.ph>; Herland Aries
Cauba <herlandaries.cauba@deped.gov.ph>; Personnel Section <ps.depedro4b@gmall.com>; Nympha Custado
<nympha.custado@deped.gov.ph>; Casiano PerdiSones Jr <casiano.perdigones@deped.gov.ph>; Teresa Arcayera
<teresa.arcayera@deped.gov.ph>; Santiago Jacky Villafuerte ll <santiaBojacky.villafuerte@deped.gov.ph>; Thelma
Navera <thelma.navera@deped.gov.ph>; ADMIN ROV <admin.rov@deped.gov.ph>; Iessica Sapalo
<iessica.sapalo@deped.gov.ph>; Martha Ampig <martha.ampig@deped.gov.ph>; Early Albason
<early.albason@deped.gov.ph>; Ma. Lunle B. 5ampani <r:ialunie_sampani@yahco.com>; Jepnie ian Barrido
<jepnie.barrido@deped.gov.ph>; ida cabantan <idafcabantan@yahoo.com>; Sylvio Sabino
<sylvio.sabino@deped.8ov.ph>; Augusto Santiago <augusto.santiago@deped.gov,ph>; Brazil Sanchez
<sanchez.brazil@gmail.com>; ADMIN SERVICES <asd.ro7@deped.gov.ph>; Robella Bigornia
<robella.bigornia@deped.gov.ph>; Alejandrito Yman <alejandritoyman2T@gmail.com>; Alma Suyom
<alma.suyom@deped.gov.ph>; Remedios Aleiandro <remedios.aleiandro@deped.gov.ph>: PAYROLL REGIONS

<payroll.region8@deped.gov.ph>; deped payroll <depedpayroll.roviii@gmail.com>; Nerio Clenton Areglado
<nerioclenton.areglado@deped.gov.ph>; Romeo Dali8dig <romeo.daligdig@deped.gov.ph>; Elizabeth Tatel
<elizabeth.tatel@deped.gov.ph>; Ma rosa Fermiza <maros_fermiza@yahoo.com>; matranillooingson
<matranillosingson@gmail.com>; Lucshil Pioquinto <lucshil.pioquinto00l@deped.gov.ph>; Shirley Chatto
<shirley.chatto@deped.gov.ph>; Mary Ann Neri <mary.neri@deped.gov.ph>; Personnel Section
<depedlops@gmail.com>; Emma Balan <embalan04@gmail.com>; Joy Azores <joy.azores@deped.gov.ph>; Roy

Enriquez <roy.enriquez@deped.gov.ph>; Baricaua Loradel <loradel.baricauaool@deped.gov.ph>; Gena Quilana
<gena.quilana@deped.gov.ph>; PAYROLL SERVICES UNIT DAVAO <rpsulldavao@yahoo.com>; Leonides Jimmy
.lesuro <leonidesjimmy.jesuro@deped.gov.ph>; ADMIN REGIONl2 <admin.region 12 @deped.gov.ph>; Ma Lourdes
Sanches <mlourdes_sanches@yahoo.com>; Edwin Parcon <edwinparc@yahoo.com>; Samsudin Paraid
<samsudin.paraid@deped.gov.ph>; Kathrine Lotilla <kathrine.lotilla@deped.gov.ph>; lecjbeceril
<leojbeceril@gmail.com>; Fe AleSado <fe.alegado@deped-gov.ph>; anven maglasang <a.pmaglasang@gmail.com>

Cc: Elmer Enriquez <elmer.enriquez@dcped.gov.ph>; Roma Kristine Asuncion <roma.asuncion@deped.gov.ph>;
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ouane Ktm De Jesus <duane.deiesus@deped.gov.ph>; Finance servtce Office of the Director <fs od@deped.gov.ph>;

Undersecretary for Finance - Budget and Performance Monitoring <usec.financebpm@deped,8ov.ph>

Sublect: ADVISORY to All Heeds of OepEd lmplementing Unit Secondary Schools

Dear Sirs and Medanm:

Good day!

This office has received complaints indicaurE SEt cerhin prn/aE ertities already rccredited under tl}e DeparfiEnt's
Automatic Payroll Deduction System (APDS) Program ar€ still being compelled by varbus impbmenting unit
secordary schools to enter into a distinct Mernorandum of Agreem€nt (MOA) fur the setthment of financial

obligauofls to be lncorporaH in their payrdl and be deductd from the salarier of DepEd personnel.

ln accordance with DepEd Order No. 20, s. 2021, the Leoder/Acqeditd Entity is prohit Ed from enterirE into any

cont-act or agreerErt with DepEd offrces o0ler than fle CentrayRegional Office conceming sahry loans, insurarEe
premiums, ard/or any membership dues/contrihrtions under APDS.

This sen es a6 a remider to all imdementirE unit secondary sdrmls that entiues accredited under the DepartlYEnt's
APDS Program have the authority to offer services and products to all DepEd ofhcials and emdoyees in the Cental,
Regional, and Sctlools Divisron Offices, induding scMs. The deductions to be included by the implementing unit
secondary schools should also adhere to the provisions of net take-horne pay verificaflon,

FurBrcrmore, remittance due to privab enuti5 for Ele collection of bans, insurarc€ premh and/or firemberships of
DepEd personnel shall have coresponding s€rvice fe€s to be deducted from the amount of the total remltbnce and
deposited to the Bureau of Treasury in favor of Ere Provident Fund.

The list of accrcdited entities under the APDS and their conesponding service fees may be vtswed at:
htlos: / /bltlvrAPD$Liet-for-Itls.

For sbict comdiance.

P.S. Please Fadlitate the disseminatbn of the attafu adyisory b the concerned imdementir€ unit-secondary
schools and DepEd personnel under your jurlsdictions for Urdr immediate comdiance ard/or inforrnation.

Kindly acknowledge receipt hereof.

Employee Account Management Dlvision (EAMD)
D@artrnent of Educaton - Finane Service
znd Fk., T. Alonzo Bldg., DepEd Complex
Meralco Aveflue, Pasig Cny 1600

We are happy to be of setvice. For EAMD systems improvement, moy we request Ior you to accomptish this link:
yJt!t44t!!llzJ--g
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19308
December 12, 2023

."..m1 ?g?tr ADVIgORY
To rll llGrd. of DcpEd InplcooatilS Ullt Sccoa&ry Schoolr

This ofiice has received complaints indicating that certain private entities already
accredited under th€ Department's Automatic Payroll Deduction System (APDS) Program
are still being compelled by various implementing unit secondary schools to enter into
a distinct Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) for the settlement of financial obligations
to b€ incorporated in their payroll and be deducted from the salaries of DepEd personnel.

ln accordance with DepEd Order No. 20, s. 2021, the knder/Accredited Entity
is prohibited from entering into any contract or agreement with DepEd oftices other tlran
the Central / Regional Olfice conceming salarv loans, insurance premiums, and/or
membcrship dues/ contributons undcr APDS.

This serves as a rcminder to a.ll implementing unit secondary schools that entities
accredited under the Depart nent's APDS Program have the authority to oller services
and products to all DepEd olhcials and employees in thc Cerrtral, Regiona.l, and Schoolg
Division Oftices, lncludlag echoolr The deductions to be included by the implementing
unit sccondary schools should also adhere to the provisions of net ake-home pay
verification.

Furthermore, remittances due to private entities for the collection of loans,
insurance premia and/or memberships of DepEd personnel shall have corresponding
senice fees to be Ce.lucte4 ftor:: the arno',rnr of the rotal rernittance and deposited to tl1e
Ehrreau ofTreasury in favor of the Provident Fund.

The list of accrcdited entities under the APDS and their corresponding service
fees may be viewed at: http.: / /hit.V/APD&Llrt-for-IUr.

E^, .tFi^t aanrl;rrna

ief of Sta-ffU

UD 5-
-ln

2/F Rizal BuildinS, DcpCd Complcx, Meralco Avenue, Pisit GtV
Telephone No.: (021863343a2; t.r No-: (021 8638-3703; EmailAddrers: use..fin.ncebom@deDed.gorr.Dh
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Finance

and


